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ENGLISH 

 
Instructions for Use 

 
INDICATIONS: Recommended for Percutaneous Transluminal Valvuloplasty (PTV) of the pulmonary valve. 

• A patient with isolated pulmonary stenosis. 
• A patient with valvular pulmonary stenosis with other minor congenital heart disease that does not require surgical intervention. 

 
DESCRIPTION 
The NuMED PTV Catheter is a coaxial design catheter with a balloon mounted on its distal tip. The lumen labeled with the balloon size is 
for balloon inflation while the through lumen allows the catheter to track over a guidewire. A radiopaque band[s] defines the center [or 
shoulders, if two] of the dilatation balloon. 
 
Each balloon inflates to the stated diameter and length at a specific pressure. The balloon size is ± 10% at the Rated Burst Pressure 
(RBP). The RBP is different for each size. Check the package label for the RBP. It is important that the balloon not be inflated beyond the 
RBP. 
 
HOW SUPPLIED 
Supplied sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. Sterile and non-pyrogenic if package is unopened or undamaged. Do not use the product if 
there is doubt as to whether the product is sterile. Avoid extended exposure to light. Upon removal from package, inspect the product to 
ensure no damage has occurred. 
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Other than standard risks associated with insertion of a cardiovascular catheter, there are no known contraindications for valvuloplasty. 
The patient’s medical condition could affect successful use of this catheter. 

• Patients with mild valvular stenosis. 
• A patient with valvular stenosis with major congenital heart defects that requires open heart surgery. 

 
WARNINGS 

• CAUTION: Do not exceed the RBP. An inflation device with pressure gauge is recommended to monitor pressure. Pressure in 
excess of the RBP can cause balloon rupture and potential inability to withdraw the catheter through the introducer sheath. 

• Catheter balloon inflation diameter must be carefully considered in selecting a particular size for any patient. The inflated balloon 
diameter should not be significantly greater than valvular diameter. The choice of the balloon size to be used for valve stenosis has 
been established by the VACA Registry to be approximately 1.2 to 1.4 times the valve annulus. It is important to perform an 
angiogram prior to valvuloplasty to measure the size of the valve in the lateral projection. 

• Balloons ≥ 4cm in length may impinge upon the tricuspid valve mechanism and may injure it. Balloons longer than 4cm are not 
recommended for children ≤ 10 years old. 

• Use only appropriate balloon inflation medium. Do not use air or gaseous medium to inflate the balloon. 
• This catheter is not recommended for pressure measurement or fluid injection. 
• Do not remove the guidewire from the catheter at any time during the procedure. 
• This device is intended for single use only. Do not resterilize and/or reuse it, as this can potentially result in compromised device 

performance and increased risk of cross-contamination. 
• The catheter should be used prior to the ‘Use Before’ date noted on the package label. 
• Right ventricular outflow tract damage has occurred with balloons larger than 1.5 times the size of valve annulus. 
• The catheter is intended for valvuloplasty applications only, and is not intended for angioplasty. 
• THE CATHETER IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE WITH STENTS. 

 
PRECAUTIONS 

• Dilatation procedure should be conducted under fluoroscopic/MRI guidance with appropriate x-ray equipment. 
• Guidewires are delicate instruments. Care should be exercised while handling to help prevent the possibility of breakage. 
• Careful attention must be paid to the maintenance of tight catheter connections and aspiration before proceeding to avoid air 

introduction into the system. 
• Under no circumstances should any portion of the catheter system be advanced against resistance. The cause of the resistance 

should be identified with fluoroscopy/MRI and action taken to remedy the problem. 
• If resistance is felt upon removal, then the balloon, guidewire, and the sheath should be removed together as a unit, particularly if 

balloon rupture or leakage is known or suspected. This may be accomplished by firmly grasping the balloon catheter and sheath 
as a unit and withdrawing both together, using a gentle twisting motion combined with traction. 

• Before removing the catheter from the sheath it is very important that the balloon is completely deflated. 
• Proper functioning of the catheter depends upon its integrity. Care should be used when handling the catheter. Damage may result 

from kinking, stretching, or forceful wiping of the catheter. 
 

 
MRI Safety Information 

Non-clinical testing has demonstrated that NuMED’s Balloon Catheter Systems are MR Conditional. The following labeling is 
specific to NuMED’s catheters and does not apply to guidewires or other accessories used in combination with NuMED’s Balloon 
Catheter Systems. Users should consult the instructions for use and MRI safety information of other accessory devices used with 
NuMED’s catheters. NuMED’s Balloon Catheter Systems may be safely scanned anywhere in the body at 1.5T or 3.0T under the 
following conditions.  Failure to follow these conditions may result in injury. 

Parameter Condition 

Device Name NuMED’s Balloon Catheter Systems 

Static Magnetic Field Strength (B0) 1.5T and 3T 

MR Scanner Type Cylindrical 

Maximum Spatial Field Gradient 19 T/m (1,900 G/cm) 

RF Excitation Circularly Polarized (CP) 

RF Transmit Coil Type Integrated Whole Body Transmit Coil 

Operating Mode Normal Operating Mode 

RF Conditions Maximum Whole-body SAR: 2.0 W/kg 

Scan Duration 2 W/kg whole-body average SAR for 60 minutes of continuous RF scanning 

Image Artifact The presence of a NuMED Balloon Catheter in combination with an 0.035” MR 
Conditional guidewire may produce a radial image artifact of 1.8 cm.  
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
Prior to valvuloplasty, carefully examine all equipment to be used during the procedure, including the catheter, to verify proper function 
and that the catheter size is suitable for the specific procedure for which it is intended. Also, inflate the dilatation catheter to the 
appropriate RBP and deflate to verify proper function. 

1.0 Remove balloon protector. Inspect the catheter for damage prior to insertion. 
2.0 Check that all connections are tight. Fill and purge the dilatation balloon. Prime and flush the distal lumen. 
3.0 Prepare a peripheral vein site for catheter insertion. The femoral vein is a recommended site for insertion. 
4.0 Under fluoroscopic/MRI guidance advance the guidewire to the desired position. Pass the catheter over the guidewire. An 

introducer should be utilized to facilitate catheter insertion. 
5.0 Advance the catheter into the heart and through the valve under fluoroscopic/MRI guidance. Place the catheter to position the 

mid-length of the balloon within the valve. A radiopaque band[s] defines the center [or shoulders, if two] of the dilatation balloon. 
6.0 The distal lumen is provided for guidewire tracking. An inflation device with pressure gauge is required to monitor inflation 

pressure [refer to package label for RBP]. 
7.0 Perform dilatations using either a 50/50 or a 75/25 solution of saline and contrast medium, respectively. Patient monitoring is 

required during dilatations. Balloon can be either partially or fully inflated to achieve dilatation. DO NOT EXCEED THE RBP. 
8.0 Deflate the balloon by drawing a vacuum with an inflation device with pressure gauge. Note: The greater the vacuum applied 

and held during withdrawal, the lower the deflated balloon profile. Gently withdraw the catheter. As the balloon exits the vessel,  
use a smooth, gentle, steady motion. If resistance is felt upon removal, then the balloon, guidewire and the sheath should be 
removed together as a unit under fluoroscopic/MRI guidance, particularly if balloon rupture or leakage is known or suspected. 
This may be accomplished by firmly grasping the balloon catheter and sheath as a unit and withdrawing both together, using a 
gentle twisting motion combined with traction. 

9.0 Apply pressure to the insertion site according to standard practice or hospital protocol for percutaneous vascular procedures. 
10.0 Dispose of device after use according to standard hospital protocol for biohazardous devices. 

 
POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS/ADVERSE EFFECTS 
Potential balloon separation following balloon rupture or abuse and the subsequent need to use a snare or other medical interventional 
techniques to retrieve the pieces. 
 
NOTE: There have been infrequent reports of larger diameter balloons bursting circumferentially, possibly due to a combination of t ight 
focal strictures in large vessels. In any instance of a balloon rupture while in use, it is recommended that a sheath be placed over the 
ruptured balloon prior to withdrawal through the entry site. This can be accomplished by cutting off the proximal end of the catheter and 
slipping an appropriately sized sheath over the catheter into the entry site. For specific technique, refer to: Tegtmeyer, Charles J., M.D. & 
Bezirdijan Diran R., M.D. “Removing the Stuck, Ruptured Angioplasty Balloon Catheter.” Radiology, Volume 139, 231-232, April 1981. 
 
Potential complications & adverse effects associated with device use and indication include: 
• Perforation 
• Conduction System Injury 
• Thromboembolic Events 
• Cardiovascular Injury 
• Arrhythmia Development 
• Restenosis Development 

• Inflammation 
• Infection 
• Cardiac Tamponade 
• Valvular Regurgitation 
• Access Site Complications 

 
WARNING: NuMED catheters are placed in the extremely hostile environment of the human body. Catheters may fail to function for a 
variety of causes including, but not limited to, medical complications or failure of catheters by breakage. In addition, despite the exercise 
of all due care in design, component selection, manufacture and testing prior to sale, catheters may be easily damaged before, during, or 
after insertion by improper handling or other intervening acts. Consequently, no representation or warranty is made that failure or 
cessation of function of catheters will not occur or that the body will not react adversely to the placement of catheters or that medical 
complications will not follow the use of catheters. 
 
NuMED cannot warrant or guarantee NuMED accessories because the structure of the accessories may be damaged by improper 
handling before or during use. Therefore, no representations or warranties are made concerning them. 
 

Warranty and Limitations 
Catheters and accessories are sold in an ‘as is’ condition. The entire risk as to the quality and performance of the catheter is with the 
buyer. NuMED disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, with respect to catheters and accessories, including but not limited to, any 
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. NuMED shall not be liable to any person for any medical expenses 
or any direct or consequential damages resulting from the use of any catheter or accessory or caused by any defect, failure, or 
malfunction of any catheter or accessory, whether a claim for such damages is based upon warranty, contract, tort, or otherwise. No 
person has any authority to bind NuMED to any representation or warranty with respect to catheters and accessories. 
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COEfficient™ Balloon Sizing Chart 

Applied Press. 
4.0 

(mm) 
5.0 

(mm) 
6.0 

(mm) 
7.0 

(mm) 
8.0 

(mm) 
9.0 

(mm) 
10.0 
(mm) 

11.0 
(mm) 

12.0 
(mm) 

2.0 ATM 3.51 4.24 5.24 6.08 6.99 7.82 8.53 9.69 10.24 

3.0 ATM 3.59 4.38 5.41 6.24 7.13 8.05 8.84 9.87 10.53 

4.0 ATM 3.67 4.52 5.47 6.37 7.35 8.28 9.11 10.06 10.91 

5.0 ATM 3.74 4.64 5.60 6.54 7.50 8.53 9.37 10.38 11.32 

6.0 ATM 3.80 4.76 5.72 6.68 7.70 8.76 9.63 10.72 11.72 

7.0 ATM 3.87 4.88 5.83 6.82 7.89 8.97 9.82 11.02 12.03 

8.0 ATM 3.94 4.99 5.94 6.96 8.07 9.15 9.94 11.23  

9.0 ATM 4.00 5.07 6.03 7.08 8.20 9.31 10.02   

10.0 ATM 4.07 5.15 6.14 7.18 8.33 9.45 10.12   

11.0 ATM 4.12 5.21 6.19 7.27      

12.0 ATM 4.18 5.27 6.28       

13.0 ATM 4.23         

 
The figures in bold face represent the balloon diameter @ Rated Burst Pressure. 

 

FOR ALL NuMED CATHETERS AN INFLATION DEVICE WITH PRESSURE GAUGE SHOULD BE USED.  
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FRANÇAIS 

 
Mode d’emploi 

 
INDICATIONS : Recommandé pour la valvuloplastie transluminale percutanée (PTV) de la valve pulmonaire. 

• Patient souffrant d’une sténose pulmonaire isolée. 
• Patient souffrant d’une sténose pulmonaire valvulaire accompagnée d’autres cardiopathies congénitales légères ne nécessitant 

pas d’intervention chirurgicale. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
Le cathéter PTV NuMED est un cathéter à conception coaxiale, avec un ballon monté sur sa partie distale. La lumière étiquetée avec la 
dimension du ballon est destinée au gonflement du ballon alors que la lumière de passage permet d’acheminer le cathéter sur un guide 
métallique. Une(Des) bande(s) radiopaque(s) définit(définissent) le centre (ou les épaulements s’il y en a deux) du ballon de dilatation. 
 
Chaque ballon se gonfle pour atteindre le diamètre et la longueur indiqués à une pression spécifique. La dimension du ballon est de ± 10 
% à la pression maximale avant éclatement (RBP). La RBP est différente pour chaque dimension. Vérifiez la RBP indiquée sur l ’étiquette 
de l’emballage. Il est important que le ballon ne soit pas gonflé au-delà de la RBP. 
 
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE 
Fourni stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. Stérile et apyrogène si l’emballage n’a pas été ouvert ou endommagé. Ne pas utiliser en cas de 
doute sur la stérilité du produit. Éviter une exposition prolongée à la lumière. Examiner le produit après l’avoir sorti de son emballage pour 
s’assurer qu’il n’a pas été endommagé. 
 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Outre les risques standard associés à l’insertion d’un cathéter cardiovasculaire, il n’existe pas de contre-indications connues pour la 
valvuloplastie. L’état médical du patient peut avoir un impact sur le succès de l’utilisation de ce cathéter. 

• Patients souffrant d’une sténose valvulaire modérée. 
• Patient souffrant d’une sténose valvulaire accompagnée de cardiopathies congénitales graves nécessitant une intervention 

chirurgicale à coeur ouvert. 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS 

• MISE EN GARDE : ne dépassez pas la RBP. Un dispositif de gonflage équipé d’un capteur de pression est recommandé pour 
contrôler la pression. Les pressions supérieures à la RBP risquent de provoquer la rupture du ballon et d’empêcher 
éventuellement le retrait du cathéter par sa gaine d’introduction. 

• Considérez avec soin le diamètre de gonflement du ballon du cathéter lorsque vous sélectionnez une dimension particulière pour 
un patient. Le diamètre du ballon gonflé ne doit pas dépasser de manière significative le diamètre valvulaire. Le choix de la 
dimension de ballon à utiliser pour une sténose valvulaire a été établi à environ 1,2 à 1,4 fois l’anneau de la valve, par le registre 
VACA. Il est important d’effectuer un angiogramme avant toute valvuloplastie afin de mesurer la taille de la valve sur la projection 
latérale. 

• Les ballons d’une longueur ≥ 4 cm risquent de heurter le mécanisme de la valve tricuspide et de provoquer des lésions. Les 
ballons d’une longueur supérieure à 4 cm ne sont pas recommandés pour les enfants ayant un âge ≤ 10 ans. 

• Utilisez exclusivement un médium approprié pour gonfler le ballon. N’utilisez pas d’air ni de médium gazeux pour gonfler le ballon. 
• Ce cathéter n’est pas recommandé pour les mesures de pression ni pour les injections de fluide. 
• Ne retirez le guide métallique du cathéter à aucun moment de la procédure. 
• Ce dispositif est prévu pour une seule utilisation. Ne pas restériliser ni réutiliser, au risque de compromettre les performances du 

dispositif et d’augmenter le risque de contamination croisée. 
• Utilisez le cathéter avant la date ‘Use Before’ (utiliser avant le) indiquée sur l’étiquette de l’emballage. 
• Des lésions de la chambre artérielle du ventricule droit se sont produites lorsque des ballons supérieurs à 1,5 fois l ’anneau de la 

valve ont été utilisés. 
• Le cathéter est exclusivement réservé aux applications de valvuloplastie ; il n’est pas destiné aux applications d’angioplastie. 
• LE CATHÉTER N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC DES ENDOPROTHÈSES. 

 
PRÉCAUTIONS 

• La procédure de dilatation doit être effectuée sous guidage fluoroscopique/IRM avec les équipements radiographiques appropriés. 
• Les guides métalliques sont des instruments délicats. Manipulez-les avec soin pour éviter de les briser. 
• Avant d’entamer la procédure, vérifiez avec soin que les connexions et l’aspiration du cathéter sont étanches afin d’éviter que de 

l’air soit introduit dans le système. 
• En aucun cas ne faire avancer une partie du système de cathéter en cas de résistance. Identifier la cause de la résistance par 

fluoroscopie/IRM et prendre les mesures nécessaires pour remédier au problème. 
• En cas de résistance lors du retrait, retirez le ballon, le guide métallique et la gaine en tant qu’une seule unité, notamment si vous 

savez ou suspectez que le ballon est rompu ou fuit. Ceci s’effectue en saisissant fermement le cathéter à ballon et la gaine en tant 
qu’une seule unité, puis en les retirant simultanément à l’aide d’une traction combinée à une légère rotation. 

• Il est très important que le ballon soit complètement dégonflé avant de retirer le cathéter de la gaine. 
• Le bon fonctionnement du cathéter dépend de son intégrité. Manipulez le cathéter avec précaution. Vous risquez d’endommager 

le cathéter si vous le pliez, l’étirez ou l’essuyez avec force. 
 

 

Informations concernant la sécurité de l'IRM 

Des tests non cliniques ont démontré que les systèmes de cathéter à ballonnet de NuMED sont compatibles avec l’IRM sous 
certaines conditions. L’étiquette suivante est spécifique aux cathéters NuMED et ne s’applique pas aux guides ou aux autres 
accessoires utilisés en combinaison avec les systèmes de cathéter à ballonnet de NuMED. Les utilisateurs doivent consulter le 
mode d’emploi et les informations concernant la sécurité de l’IRM des autres accessoires utilisés avec les cathéters NuMED. Les 
systèmes de cathéter à ballonnet de NuMED peut être scannés sans risque n’importe où dans le corps à 1,5 T et 3,0 T dans les 
conditions suivantes : Le non-respect de ces conditions peut entraîner des blessures. 

Paramètre Condition 

Nom du dispositif Les systèmes à cathéter à ballonnet de NuMED 

Champ magnétique statique (B0) 1,5 T et 3 T 

Type de scanner IRM Cylindrique 

Champ à gradient spatial maximum 19 T/m (1.900 gauss/cm) 

Excitation RF Polarisé de manière circulaire (PC) 

Type d’antenne d’émission RF Antenne d’émission intégrée corps entier 

Mode de fonctionnement Mode de fonctionnement normal 

Conditions RF DAS maximum corps entier : 2,0 W/kg 
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Durée d‘acquisition Débit d'absorption spécifique (DAS) moyenné pour le corps entier de 2 W/kg 
pendant 60 minutes d'acquisition RF continue 

Artefact d’image La présence d’un cathéter à ballonnet NuMED en combinaison avec un guide 
de 0,035 po (0,889 mm) compatible avec l’IRM sous certaines conditions peut 
produire un artefact d’image de 1,8 cm.  

 

MODE D’EMPLOI 
Avant d’effectuer la valvuloplastie, examinez attentivement tous les équipements (dont le cathéter) à utiliser durant la procédure afin de 
vérifier leur fonctionnement et que la dimension du cathéter est adaptée à la procédure à laquelle il est destiné. Veillez aussi à gonfler le 
cathéter de dilatation à la RBP appropriée, puis à le dégonfler pour vérifier qu’il fonctionne correctement. 

1.0 Retirez la protection du ballon. Inspectez le cathéter avant de l’insérer afin de vérifier qu’il n’est pas endommagé. 
2.0 Vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont étanches. Remplissez puis videz le ballon de dilatation. Amorcez et rincez la lumière 

distale. 
3.0 Préparez un site de veine périphérique pour l’insertion du cathéter. La veine fémorale est un site d’insertion recommandé. 
4.0 Sous guidage fluoroscopique/IRM, avancer le guide jusqu’à la position souhaitée.  Faire passer le cathéter sur le guide. Un 

introducteur doit être utilisé pour faciliter l’insertion du cathéter. 
5.0 Avancer le cathéter dans le cœur et par la valve sous guidage fluoroscopique/IRM. Placer le cathéter de façon à ce que la 

moitié de la longueur du ballonnet soit insérée dans la valve. Une bande ou des bandes radio-opaques indiquent le centre du 
ballonnet de dilatation. [Une deuxième bande éventuelle indique les épaulements.] 

6.0 La lumière distale est fournie pour le suivi du guide métallique. Un dispositif de gonflage pourvu d’un capteur de pression est 
nécessaire pour contrôler la pression de gonflage [reportez-vous à l’étiquette de l’emballage pour la RBP]. 

7.0 Effectuez les dilatations à l’aide d’une solution saline et d’un médium de contraste à 50/50 ou à 75/25, respectivement. 
Surveillez le patient pendant les dilatations. Le ballon peut être gonflé partiellement ou complètement pour obtenir la dilatation. 
NE DÉPASSEZ PAS LA RBP. 

8.0 Dégonfler le ballonnet en pratiquant un vide avec un dispositif de gonflage muni d’un manomètre. Remarque : Plus la force du 
vide et le temps de maintien du vide sont grands, plus le profil du ballonnet dégonflé est bas. Retirer délicatement le cathéter. 
Lorsque le ballonnet quitte le vaisseau, exercer un léger mouvement, doux et constant. Si une résistance est perceptible lors 
du retrait, retirer le ballonnet, le guide et la gaine d'un seul tenant sous guidage fluoroscopique/IRM, notamment en cas de 
rupture ou de fuite suspectée ou avérée du ballonnet. Cette opération peut être réalisée en saisissant fermement le cathéter à 
ballonnet et la gaine d’un seul tenant pour les retirer simultanément par une traction associée à une légère rotation. 

9.0 Appliquez une pression sur le site d’insertion conformément à la pratique standard ou au protocole hospitalier applicable aux 
procédures vasculaires percutanées. 

10.0 Éliminer le dispositif après l’emploi conformément au protocole standard de l’hôpital pour les dispositifs présentant un danger 
biologique. 

 
COMPLICATIONS ÉVENTUELLES / EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES 
Séparation éventuelle du ballon à la suite de sa rupture ou de son utilisation abusive, puis nécessité d’utiliser une anse métallique ou une 
autre technique d’intervention médicale pour retirer les morceaux. 
 
REMARQUE : l’explosion de la circonférence des ballons des plus grands diamètres a été signalée dans de rares occasions ; il est 
possible que ceci soit dû à la combinaison de sténoses focales serrées des gros vaisseaux. En toute circonstance de rupture de ballon au 
cours de son utilisation, il est recommandé de placer une gaine sur le ballon rompu avant de le retirer du site d’insertion. Ceci s’effectue 
en coupant l’extrémité proximale du cathéter, puis en faisant glisser une gaine de dimension appropriée sur le cathéter par le site 
d’insertion. Pour obtenir la technique spécifique, reportez-vous à : Tegtmeyer, Charles J., M.D. & Bezirdijan Diran R., M.D. “Removing the 
Stuck, Ruptured Angioplasty Balloon Catheter”. Radiology, Volume 139, 231-232, April 1981. 
 
Parmi les complications et les effets indésirables potentiels associés à l’utilisation du dispositif et les indications, on citera les points 
suivants : 

• Perforation 
• Lésion du système de conduction 
• Événements thromboemboliques 
• Lésions cardiaques 
• Développement d’une arythmie 
• Développement d’une resténose 

• Inflammation 
• Infection 
• Tamponnade cardiaque  
• Régurgitation valvulaire  
• Complications au niveau du site d’accès

AVERTISSEMENT : Les cathéters NuMED sont placés dans un environnement extrêmement hostile du corps humain. Il est possible que 
les cathéters ne fonctionnent pas correctement pour les raisons les plus diverses dont, sans toutefois s’y limiter, des complications 
médicales ou leur rupture. De plus, malgré le contrôle rigoureux appliqué durant les phases de conception, de sélection des composants, 
de fabrication et de tests préalables à la vente, les cathéters peuvent s’endommager facilement avant, pendant ou après leur insertion 
s’ils sont manipulés de manière inadéquate ou dans d’autres circonstances d’origine extérieure. Par conséquent, aucune déclaration ni 
aucune garantie indiquant que la défaillance ou la cessation du fonctionnement des cathéters ne se produira pas, que le corps ne réagira 
pas de manière indésirable ou encore que des complications médicales ne se produiront pas après l’utilisation des cathéters, ne sont 
émises. 
 
NuMED ne peut pas assurer ni garantir les accessoires NuMED, car la structure des accessoires peut être endommagée s’ils sont 
manipulés de manière inappropriée avant ou pendant leur utilisation. Par conséquent, aucune déclaration ni aucune garantie ne sont 
émises à leur égard. 
 

Garantie et limitations 
Les cathéters et les accessoires sont vendus « en l’état ». L’intégralité du risque relatif à la qualité et aux performances du cathéter est 
assumé par l’acheteur. NuMED dénie toutes les garanties, expresses ou implicites, quant aux cathéters et aux accessoires, dont, sans 
toutefois s’y limiter, toutes les garanties de qualité commerciale ou d’adaptation à un objectif particulier. NuMED ne peut être tenu 
responsable envers quiconque de tout frais médical ou de tout dommage direct ou indirect résultant de l’utilisation de quelque cathéter ou 
accessoire que ce soit ou encore provoqué par tout défaut, défaillance ou fonctionnement incorrect de quelque cathéter ou accessoire 
que ce soit, que la déclaration desdits dommages soit basée sur une garantie, un contrat, un acte délictuel ou autre. Aucun individu n’a 
l’autorité nécessaire pour obliger NuMED à assumer quelque déclaration ou garantie que ce soit ayant trait aux cathéters et accessoires. 
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Tableau des dimensions des ballons COEfficient™ 
 

Pression 
appliquée 

4,0 
(mm) 

5,0 
(mm) 

6,0 
(mm) 

7,0 
(mm) 

8,0 
(mm) 

9,0 
(mm) 

10,0 
(mm) 

11,0 
(mm) 

12,0 
(mm) 

2,0 ATM 3,51 4,24 5,24 6,08 6,99 7,82 8,53 9,69 10,24 

3,0 ATM 3,59 4,38 5,41 6,24 7,13 8,05 8,84 9,87 10,53 

4,0 ATM 3,67 4,52 5,47 6,37 7,35 8,28 9,11 10,06 10,91 

5,0 ATM 3,74 4,64 5,60 6,54 7,50 8,53 9,37 10,38 11,32 

6,0 ATM 3,80 4,76 5,72 6,68 7,70 8,76 9,63 10,72 11,72 

7,0 ATM 3,87 4,88 5,83 6,82 7,89 8,97 9,82 11,02 12,03 

8,0 ATM 3,94 4,99 5,94 6,96 8,07 9,15 9,94 11,23  

9,0 ATM 4,00 5,07 6,03 7,08 8,20 9,31 10,02   

10,0 ATM 4,07 5,15 6,14 7,18 8,33 9,45 10,12   

11,0 ATM 4,12 5,21 6,19 7,27      

12,0 ATM 4,18 5,27 6,28       

13,0 ATM 4,23         

 
Les valeurs indiquées en caractères gras représentent le diamètre du ballon à la pression 

maximale avant éclatement (RBP). 
 

UN DISPOSITIF DE GONFLAGE POURVU D’UN CAPTEUR DE PRESSION DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC 
TOUS LES CATHÉTERS NuMED. 
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Do Not Reuse 
Ne pas réutiliser 

 
   

 

Batch Code 

Code du lot 
 

   

 

Do not resterilize 
Ne pas restériliser 
 

   

 

Catalogue Number 
Numéro de catalogue 
 

   

 

Use By 

À utiliser avant 
 

   

 

Temperature Limitation 

Limite de température 
 

   

 

Consult Instructions for Use 

Consulter le mode d'emploi 
 

 

Keep Away From Sunlight 
Garder à l’abri de la lumière du soleil 

 

 

Manufacturer / Date of Manufacture 
Fabricant / Date de fabrication 

 

 

Double Sterile Barrier System 

Système de double barrière stérile 
 

 

Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide 

Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène 
 

 

Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode d’emploi 

 

 

MR Conditional 
Utilisable(s) en environnement IRM sous certaines conditions 

 

 

Medical Device 
Dispositif Médical 

 

Summary of Safety & Clinical Performance can be found at www.numedforchildren.com. 
Le résumé portant sur la sécurité et les performances cliniques peut être consulté à l’adresse : www.numedforchildren.com. 

IFU-303.1S-06 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Legal Manufacturer 

NuMED, Inc. 
2880 Main Street 
Hopkinton, NY 12965 
USA  
Tel: (315) 328-4491 
Fax: (315) 328-4941 
email: info@numedusa.com 
www.numedforchildren.com 

Canada 

NuMED Canada, Inc. 
45 Second Street West 
Cornwall, Ontario, K6J 1G3 
Canada 
Tel: (613) 936-2592 
Fax: (613) 936-2593 
email:numedcanada@numed.on.ca 
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